
The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons 
with disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the 
city of Newton’s ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: 
jfairley@newtonma.gov or (617) 796-1253. The city’s TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the 
Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS), please dial 711. 

  
Finance Committee Agenda 

 

City of Newton 
In City Council 

 

Monday, June 9, 2025 
 

7:00 PM 
  
The Finance Committee will hold this meeting as a virtual meeting on Monday, June 9, 
2025 at 7:00 pm. To view this meeting using Zoom use this link: https://newtonma-
gov.zoom.us/j/81011102184 or call 1-646-558-8656 and use the following Meeting ID: 
869 2793 4261. 

 
You may also:  

1. Watch a live broadcast of the meeting on NewTV’s government channel (Comcast 
9, RCN 13, 614 (HD), Verizon 33). 

2. View a live stream on NewTV’s YouTube channel at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCQvNeCJkA3PftuLLvfAh3cQ 

 
 

Items Scheduled for Discussion: 
 
#162-25 Appropriation of $200,000 to the Newton Communications Access Center, Inc. 

HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate two hundred 
thousand dollars ($200,000) from the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund to the Newton 
Communications Access Center, Inc. ("NewTV").  
 

#175-25 Expend $10,000 for a settlement 
HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to expend ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) from Acct# 0110841-572500, Judgement and Settlements, for the full and final 
settlement of Farmers Ins. a/s/o Vadim Flekel v. City of Newton. 
 

Referred to Programs & Services & Finance Committees 
#170-25 Authorization to transfer $150,000 for legal services 

HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) from Acct# 0110851-511001, Legal - Full Time Salaries, to 
Acct# 0110851-530900, Legal - Legal Services to utilize outside legal firms to assist in 
various City needs.  

mailto:jfairley@newtonma.gov
https://newtonma-gov.zoom.us/j/81011102184
https://newtonma-gov.zoom.us/j/81011102184
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCQvNeCJkA3PftuLLvfAh3cQ
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Programs & Services Approved 4-0 on 06-04-25 
 

Referred to Public Safety & Transportation & Finance Committees 
#171-25 Appropriation and transfer of $4,510,000 for Newton Patrol Association Collective 

Bargaining Agreement 
HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate the sum of one million 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000) from June 30, 2024 Certified Free Cash 
and to transfer the sum of three million two hundred sixty thousand dollars ($3,260,000) 
from Acct# 0110498-519700, FY2025 Current Year Wage Reserve, to Acct# 0120103-
511001, FY2025 Police Patrol Services, to cover costs associated with the settlement of 
the Newton Patrol Association FY2022 - FY2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement. 
Public Safety & Transportation Approved 5-0 on 06-04-25 

 

Referred to Public Safety & Transportation & Finance Committees 
#180-25  Transfer of $1,952,500 for Newton Patrol Association Collective Bargaining Agreement 

HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer the sum of one million 
nine hundred fifty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($1,952,500) from Acct# 0110498-
519700, FY2026 Current Year Wage Reserve, to Acct# 0120103-511001, FY2026 Police 
Patrol Services, to cover costs associated with the settlement of the Newton Patrol 
Association FY2022 - FY2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement. 
Public Safety & Transportation Approved 5-0 on 06-04-25 

 
#173-25 Authorization to transfer $125,000 for Library electricity 

HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer one hundred twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($125,000) from Acct# 0160110-511001, Library - Full Time Salaries, to 
Acct# 0160112-521000, Library Building Maintenance - Electricity. 

 
#172-25 Expend $50,000 for bus stop improvements 

HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to expend the sum of fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000) in mitigation funds from the Dunstan East Comprehensive Permit for 
the bus stop improvements as part of the Washington Street Pilot. 

 
#166-25 Accept and expend a $50,000 Commonwealth of Massachusetts FY25 State earmark 

HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to accept and expend a fifty thousand 
dollar ($50,000) Commonwealth of Massachusetts FY25 State earmark for the 
Washington Street Pilot Program. 

 
#161-25 Appropriation of $25,000 for FY25 Veteran Benefit expenses 

HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) from June 30, 2024 Certified Free Cash to Acct# 0150343-570900, 
Veteran Services - Veteran Benefits, to cover remaining FY25 Veteran Benefit expenses. 
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#168-25 Authorization to transfer $50.00 to Veteran Services - Full Time Salaries 
HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to transfer fifty dollars ($50.00) from 
Acct# 0150343-534200, Veteran Services - Printing, to Acct# 0150343-511001, Veteran 
Services - Full Time Salaries. 

 

Referred to Public Facilities & Finance Committees 
#160-25 Authorization to expend $1,300,000 to support the City's Transportation Network 

Improvements Program 
HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to expend one million three hundred 
thousand dollars ($1,300,000) from June 30, 2024 Certified Free Cash to support 
additional paving, sidewalk, and ADA ramp improvements as part of the City's 
Transportation Network Improvements Program. 
Public Facilities Approved 8-0 on 06-04-25  
 

Referred to Public Facilities & Finance Committees 
#164-25 Appropriation of $1,000,000 for snow and ice removal  

HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from June 30, 2024 Certified Free Cash and to 
transfer and expend seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) from Acct# 
0140120-511002, DPW Street - Full-time Wages, to Acct# 0140123-529100, DPW Snow 
and Ice - Contractors, for snow and ice removal. 
Public Facilities Approved 8-0 on 06-04-25 
 

#167-25 Appropriation of $31,073.50 for traffic safety and operations measures 
HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate thirty-one thousand 
seventy-three dollars and fifty cents ($31,073.50) in permit mitigation funds from 
several development projects for a range of traffic safety and operations measures. 
 

Referred to Public Facilities & Finance Committees 
#165-25 Appropriation of $2,453,904.27 for Capital Improvement Plan inflow and infiltration 

projects  
HER HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to appropriate and expend the sum 
of two-million four-hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred four dollars and twenty-
seven cents ($2,453,904.27) from various inflow and infiltration mitigation accounts to 
supplement funding for the capital improvement plan inflow and infiltration projects. 

 
Chair’s note: The docket title for the below item was revised to correct a scriber’s error. 
 

Referred to Public Facilities & Finance Committees 
#169-25 Authorization to transfer $139,000 to cover pension obligation shortfall in Water and 

Sewer Funds 





#162-25



May 27, 2025 

Mayor Fuller 

City of Newton 

1000 Commonwealth Ave. 

Newton, MA 02459 

Honorable Mayor Fuller, 

Thank you for your willingness to explore funding options to support NewTV this year and 

for the future. 

After meeting with your CFO today we agree that those options are not available to us this 

year. Last year we were grateful for the $200,000.00 that was transferred from the PEG 

Enterprise Fund to NewTV and therefore we respectfully request another $200,000.00 grant 

this year to help us manage our FY26 operating budget. 

And as an aside, we recently launched a NewTV: Future Forward campaign that will 

hopefully, provide us with sufficient support through private donations to enable us to 

upgrade our aging HD production equipment to 4K and make necessary improvements to our 

studios at 23 Needham Street.  

Attached is the latest version of a NewTV owned worksheet illustrating the negative impact 

cable television cord cutting has had on NewTV over the past few years. This fiscal year 

(FY25) PEG revenue collection amounted to a $50,000.00 reduction from the FY24 total. 

#162-25



Comcast Franchise Agreement - 7/1/17 - 6/30/27 Verizon Franchise Agreement - 07/01/22-06/30/27 RCN Franchise Agreement - 9/22/16 - 9/21/2026

Average Average Average 

Bill Per Bill Per Bill Per 

FY21 08/15/20 151,542.56$    155,031.12$    $3,488.56 2,817.06$      157,848.18$        FY21 08/15/20 132,234.53$    137,041.07$    4,806.54$          -$           137,041.07$    FY21 08/15/20 27,908.52$      27,681.34$      (227.18)$          311,685.61$      322,570.59$      10,884.98$          

11/15/20 151,542.56$    156,053.10$    $4,510.54 2,765.05$      158,818.15$        11/15/20 132,234.53$    132,864.12$    629.59$           -$           132,864.12$    11/15/20 26,733.30$      25,633.64$      (1,099.66)$      310,510.39$      317,315.91$      6,805.52$            

10,454 02/15/21 151,542.56$    152,921.97$    $1,379.41 2,716.74$      155,638.71$        $121.90 9059 02/15/21 132,234.53$    130,309.88$    (1,924.65)$         -$           130,703.79$    $119.87 1637 02/15/21 25,570.44$      23,942.71$      (1,627.73)$      $121.88 309,347.53$      310,285.21$      937.68$           

as of 12/31/20 05/15/21 151,542.56$    153,720.22$    $2,177.66 2,656.63$      156,376.85$        as of 12/31/20 05/15/21 132,234.53$    118,957.28$    (13,277.25)$      (9,421.36)$      128,378.64$    as of 12/31/20 05/15/21 24,395.22$      24,547.10$      151.88$         308,172.31$      309,302.59$      1,130.28$            

606,170.24$   617,726.41$   $11,556.17 10,955.48$   628,681.89$        528,938.12$   519,172.35$   (9,765.77)$        (9,421.36)$     528,987.62$    104,607.48$   101,804.79$   (2,802.69)$     1,239,715.84$  1,259,474.30$  19,758.46$          

FY22 08/15/21 153,002.77$    153,414.11$    $411.34 2,606.82$      156,020.93$        FY22 08/15/20 124,975.17$    124,651.67$    (323.50)$          -$           124,975.17$    FY22  08/15/20 20,511.13$      23,657.83$      3,146.70$        298,489.07$      304,653.93$      6,164.86$            

11/15/21 152,092.12$    153,360.74$    $1,268.62 2,548.64$      155,909.38$        11/15/20 121,222.04$    126,651.44$    5,429.40$          -$           121,222.04$    11/15/20 14,544.69$      22,740.17$      8,195.48$        287,858.85$      299,871.59$      12,012.74$          

9623 02/15/22 151,181.48$    153,916.15$    $2,734.67 2,681.09$      153,862.57$        $133.24 8375 02/15/21 117,565.85$    127,438.92$    9,873.07$          -$           117,565.85$    $126.80 1258 02/15/21 10,327.45$      23,989.66$      13,662.21$     $158.91 279,074.78$      295,418.08$      16,343.30$          

as of 12/31/21 05/15/22 150,270.84$    156,404.27$    $0.00 2,664.93$      152,935.77$        as of 12/31/21 05/15/21 105,483.76$    115,486.69$    -$          8,564.40$        114,048.16$    as of 12/31/21 05/15/21 7,332.25$         22,618.75$      -$           263,086.85$      289,602.68$      26,515.83$          

606,547.21$   617,095.27$   $4,414.63 10,501.48$   618,728.65$        469,246.82$   494,228.72$   14,978.97$       8,564.40$       477,811.22$    52,715.52$     93,006.41$     25,004.39$    1,128,509.55$  1,189,546.28$  61,036.73$          

FY23 08/15/22 154,579.06$    156,295.35$    $1,716.29 2,406.72$      158,702.07$        $141.85 FY23 08/15/22 121,500.00$    120,906.43$    (593.57)$          -$           120,906.43$    $122.56 FY23 1155 08/15/22 22,250.00$      22,081.13$      (168.87)$          $159.31 298,329.06$      301,689.63$      3,360.57$            

11/15/22 152,609.90$    154,126.49$    $1,516.59 2,346.80$      156,473.29$        11/15/22 120,500.00$    112,276.73$    (8,223.27)$         -$           112,276.73$    as of 6/31/22 11/15/22 21,750.00$      21,325.38$      (424.62)$          294,859.90$      290,075.40$      (4,784.50)$           

8827 02/15/23 150,640.74$    153,557.08$    $2,916.34 2,299.89$      155,856.97$        $147.14 7625 02/15/23 119,500.00$    118,520.68$    (979.32)$          -$           118,520.68$    $129.53 1064 02/15/23 21,000.00$      22,257.03$      1,257.03$        $174.32 291,140.74$      296,634.68$      5,493.94$            

as of 12/31/22 05/15/23 148,671.58$    152,502.33$    $3,830.75 2,242.70$      154,745.03$        as of 12/31/22 05/15/23 108,345.00$    107,631.67$    (713.33)$          7,930.00$        115,561.67$    as of 12/31/22 05/15/23 20,000.00$      20,511.46$      511.46$         277,016.58$      290,818.16$      13,801.58$          

606,501.28$   616,481.25$   $9,979.97 9,296.11$     625,777.36$        469,845.00$   459,335.51$   (10,509.49)$     7,930.00$       467,265.51$    85,000.00$     86,175.00$     1,175.00$       1,161,346.28$  1,179,217.87$  17,871.59$          

FY24 08/15/23 150,348.10$    152,898.47$    $2,550.37 2,185.59$      155,084.06$        FY24 08/15/23 112,449.90$    116,712.92$    4,263.02$          -$           116,712.92$    FY24 08/15/23 19,751.05$      20,026.23$      275.18$         282,549.05$      291,823.21$      9,274.16$            

11/15/23 148,326.15$    147,898.73$    -$427.42 2,125.67$      150,024.40$        11/15/23 109,337.10$    115,484.90$    6,147.80$          -$           115,484.90$    11/15/23 18,970.62$      20,702.88$      1,732.26$        276,633.87$      286,212.18$      9,578.31$            

7946 02/15/24 146,314.58$    146,004.02$    -$310.56 2,072.58$      148,076.60$        $155.29 7046 02/15/24 106,224.30$    114,924.60$    8,700.30$          -$           114,924.60$    $135.92 985 02/15/24 18,190.18$      18,753.49$      563.31$         $158.66 270,729.06$      279,682.11$      8,953.05$            

as of 12/31/23 05/15/24 144,305.24$    144,902.79$    $597.55 2,022.42$      146,925.21$        as of 12/31/23 05/15/24 96,013.50$      105,235.52$    9,222.02$          7,327.84$        112,563.38$    as of 12/31/23 05/15/24 18,230.20$      21,444.96$      3,214.76$        258,548.94$      271,583.27$      13,034.33$          

589,294.07$   591,704.01$   $2,409.94 8,406.26$     600,110.27$        424,024.80$   452,357.94$   28,333.14$       7,327.84$       459,685.80$    75,142.05$     80,927.56$     5,785.51$       1,088,460.92$  1,129,300.77$  40,839.85$          

FY25 08/15/24 142,701.85$    144,351.12$    $1,649.27 1,972.08$      146,323.20$        ? FY25 08/15/24 110,593.09$    113,315.52$    2,722.43$          -$           113,315.52$    $135.92 FY25 08/15/24 18,533.81$      20,162.47$      1,628.66$        $158.66 271,828.75$      277,829.11$      6,000.36$            

11/15/24 142,701.85$    136,862.55$    -$5,839.30 1,911.80$      138,774.35$        -5.16% 11/15/24 110,593.09$    111,762.63$    1,169.54$          -$           111,762.63$    11/15/24 18,533.81$      20,127.27$      1,593.46$        271,828.75$      268,752.45$      (3,076.30)$           

7161 02/15/25 142,701.85$    135,338.59$    -$7,363.26 1,864.54$      137,203.13$        6448 02/15/25 110,593.09$    112,822.69$    2,229.60$          -$           112,822.69$    846 02/15/25 18,533.81$      19,853.91$      1,320.10$        271,828.75$      268,015.19$      (3,813.56)$           

as of 12/31/24 05/15/25 142,701.84$    137,407.14$    -$5,294.70 1,919.40$      139,326.54$        as of 12/31/24 05/15/25 110,593.10$    107,475.20$    (3,117.90)$         6,705.92$        114,181.12$    as of 12/31/24 05/15/25 18,533.82$      18,947.53$      413.71$         271,828.76$      263,829.87$      (7,998.89)$           

570,807.39$   553,959.40$   -$16,847.99 7,667.82$     561,627.22$       442,372.37$   445,376.04$   3,003.67$         6,705.92$       452,081.96$    74,135.25$     79,091.18$     4,955.93$       1,087,315.01$  1,078,426.62$  (8,888.39)$           

*Denotes reduced payment to NewTV due to MA License Fee deductions or other *Denotes reduced payment to NewTV due to MA License Fee deductions or other *Denotes reduced payment to NewTV due to MA License Fee deductions or other
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We hope our request for PEG support will be met favorably by you and the City Council as it 

was one year ago. We are available to answer any questions you and your staff have as it 

pertains to NewTV's request. Thank you for your continued support of our mission and of 

our team.  

Respectfully, 

Robert S. Kelly 

Executive Director 

#162-25
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#175-25 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN CITY COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT 
 

ORDERED: 

 

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its Chair 

Leonard Gentile, authorization to expend ten thousand dollars ($10,000) from Acct# 0110841-

572500, Judgement and Settlements, for the full and final settlement of Farmers Ins. a/s/o Vadim 

Flekel v. City of Newton, be and is hereby approved.  

 

 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
DRAFT 
 
 
 
(SGD) CASSIDY FLYNN  (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER 
Acting City Clerk  Mayor 
 

 Date: _____________ 
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#170-25 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN CITY COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT 
 

ORDERED: 

 
That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Programs & Services Committee 

through its Chair Joshua Krintzman and the Finance Committee through its Chair Leonard 

Gentile, authorization to transfer one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) from Acct# 

0110851-511001, Legal - Full Time Salaries, to Acct# 0110851-530900, Legal - Legal Services to 

utilize outside legal firms to assist in various City needs, be and is hereby approved as follows: 

 

 FROM: Legal - Full Time Salaries 
   (0110851-511001)................................................... $150,000 
    

 TO: Legal - Legal Services 
  (0110851-530900)................................................... $150,000 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
DRAFT 
 
 
 
(SGD) CASSIDY FLYNN  (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER 
Acting City Clerk  Mayor 
 

 Date: _____________ 

 































































1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459 

www.newtonma.gov 

Ruthanne Fuller 
Mayor 

City of Newton, Massachusetts 

Office of the Mayor 

Telephone 
(617) 796-1100

Fax
(617) 796-1113

TDD/TTY
(617) 796-1089

Email
rfuller@newtonma.gov 

 

June 5, 2025 

Honorable City Council 

Newton City Hall 

1000 Commonwealth Avenue 

Newton Centre, MA 02459 

Dear Honorable Councilors:   

I respectfully submit this letter as clarifying information regarding Docket # 171-25 - Appropriation and 

Transfer of $4,510,000 for Newton Patrol Association Collective Bargaining Agreement and Docket # 

180-25 - Transfer of $1,952,500 for Newton Patrol Association Collective Bargaining Agreement.

The original docket request dated May 27, 2025, sought to appropriate and/or transfer all funds 

necessary to cover the costs associated with settlement of the Newton Patrol Association FY2022 – 

FY2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement.  After consulting with the Comptroller’s Office and because 

these funds will be expended over two separate fiscal years (FY25 and FY26) this request should be 

handled as two separate Council Orders. 

Docket Item # 171-25 – Requests the appropriation and transfer of $4,510,000 for Newton Patrol 

Association Collective Bargaining Agreement; $1,250,000 to be appropriated from June 30, 2024, 

Certified Free Cash and $3,260,000 to be transferred from FY25 Wage Reserve to Acct # 0120103-

511001, FY2025 Police Patrol, Full-Time Salaries.  The $4,510,000 will fund all retroactive payments 

through Fiscal Year 2025. 

Docket Item # 180-25 – Requests the transfer of $1,952,500 from Acct # 0110498-519700, FY2026 

Wage Reserve, to Acct # 0120103-511001 FY2026 Police Patrol, Full-Time Salaries.  The $1,952,500 

will fund all FY26 additional salary and compensation associated with settlement of the NPA FY2022 – 

FY2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement. 

I hope this clarifies the two docket items.  I will be available at the Finance Committee meeting on 

June 9, 2025, to answer any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Maureen Lemieux 

Chief Financial Officer  

#171-25 / #180-25
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#160-25 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN CITY COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT 
 

ORDERED: 

 
That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee 

through its Chair Susan Albright and the Finance Committee through its Chair Leonard Gentile, 

authorization to expend one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000) from June 30, 

2024 Certified Free Cash to support additional paving, sidewalk, and ADA ramp improvements 

as part of the City's Transportation Network Improvements Program, be and is hereby 

approved as follows: 

 

 FROM: Free Cash 
   (0001-3420) .......................................................... $1,300,000 
    

 TO: Transportation Network Impr Prog 
  (01C40112-553100) ............................................. $1,300,000 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
DRAFT 
 
 
 
(SGD) CASSIDY FLYNN  (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER 
Acting City Clerk  Mayor 
 

 Date: _____________ 
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#164-25 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN CITY COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT 
 

ORDERED: 

 
That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Public Facilities Committee 

through its Chair Susan Albright and the Finance Committee through its Chair Leonard Gentile, 

authorization to appropriate and expend two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from 

June 30, 2024 Certified Free Cash and to transfer and expend seven hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($750,000) from Acct# 0140120-511002, DPW Street - Full-time Wages, to Acct# 

0140123-529100, DPW Snow and Ice - Contractors, for snow and ice removal, be and is hereby 

approved as follows: 

 

 FROM: Free Cash 
   (0001-3240) ........................................................ $250,000.00 
    

  DPW Street - Full Time Wages 
   (0140120-511002).............................................. $750,000.00 
 

 TO: DPW Snow and Ice - Contractors 
  (0140123-529100)........................................... $1,000,000.00 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
DRAFT 
 
 
 
(SGD) CASSIDY FLYNN  (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER 
Acting City Clerk  Mayor 
 

 Date: _____________ 
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#167-25 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN CITY COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT 
 

ORDERED: 

 
That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its 

Chair Leonard Gentile, authorization to appropriate thirty-one thousand seventy-three dollars 

and fifty cents ($31,073.50) in permit mitigation funds from several development projects for a 

range of traffic safety and operations measures, be and is hereby approved as follows: 

 

 FROM: Cherry St Mitigation Funds 
   (5531R101-590001) ............................................... $2,000.00 
    

  O'Hara's Restaurant Mitigation Funds 
   (5514R101-590001) ............................................... $2,500.00 
 

  Windsor Rd Mitigation Funds 
   (5559R114-590001) ............................................... $2,500.00 
  

  Langley Rd Streetscape Mitigation Funds 
   (5551R401-590001) ............................................. $13,073.50 
 

  182-184 California St Transp Mitigation 
   (5143E114-590001) ................................................ $5,000.00 
 

  24-26 Eliot St (Redi) 
   (5131E114-590001) ................................................ $6,000.00 
 

 TO: Traffic and Safety Improvements 
  (01C40134-586005) ............................................. $31,073.50 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
DRAFT 
 
 



 
 
(SGD) CASSIDY FLYNN  (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER 
Acting City Clerk  Mayor 
 

 Date: _____________ 
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#163-25 
 

CITY OF NEWTON 
 

IN CITY COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT 
 

ORDERED: 

 
That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its 

Chair Leonard Gentile, authorization to transfer two thousand nine hundred twenty-five dollars 

($2,925) from Acct# 0110320-511001, Executive - Full Time Salaries, to Acct# 0110772-582A02, 

Interest - Long Term Debt - High School, to cover the shortfall in this particular interest line 

item, be and is hereby approved as follows: 

 

 FROM: Executive - Full Time Salaries 
   (0110320-511001).................................................. $2,925.00 
    

 TO: Long Term Debt Interest - High School 
  (0110772-582A02) ................................................. $2,925.00 
 
 
Under Suspension of Rules 
Readings Waived and Approved 
DRAFT 
 
 
 
(SGD) CASSIDY FLYNN  (SGD) RUTHANNE FULLER 
Acting City Clerk  Mayor 
 

 Date: _____________ 

 




